that will effectuate an increase in the annual compensation of 10 

each state service employee by an amount equal to the applicable 11 

amount in the following schedule, to be effective on July 1, 2025: 12 

(a)  For an employee whose gross annual salary is not 13 

more than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), an increase 14 

of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00). 15 

(b)  For an employee whose gross annual salary is more 16 

than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) but not more than 17 

Thirty-five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00), an increase of One 18 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00). 19 

(c)  For an employee whose gross annual salary is more 20 

than Thirty-five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) but not more than 21 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00), an increase of One Thousand 22 

Dollars ($1,000.00). 23 

(d)  For an employee whose gross annual salary is more 24 

than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00), an increase of Five 25 

Hundred Dollars ($500.00).